

No. 18-453

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

OLIVIA DE HAVILLAND, DBE,

Petitioner,

v.

FX NETWORKS, LLC AND PACIFIC 2.1 ENTERTAINMENT
GROUP, INC.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL, SECOND DISTRICT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

SARAH G. BOYCE
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
1155 F Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 220-1100

KELLY M. KLAUS
Counsel of Record
JENNIFER L. BRYANT
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
350 South Grand Ave.
50th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 683-9100
Kelly.Klaus@mto.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Factual Background	3
B. State Court Proceedings.....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	13
I. This Court Cannot and Should Not Review the Dismissal of Petitioner’s False-Light Claim.....	13
A. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Petitioner’s False-Light Claim.....	13
B. Even if this Court had Jurisdiction, the Court of Appeal’s Factbound Application of the Actual Malice Rule Does Not Merit Certiorari Review	15
II. The Court of Appeal’s Dismissal of Petitioner’s Right-of-Publicity Claim Does Not Warrant Review	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Curtis Publ'g Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967)	17
<i>Dodds v. American Broad. Co.</i> , 145 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Fox Film Corp. v. Muller</i> , 296 U.S. 207 (1935)	13
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Harte-Hanks Commc'ns, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989)	17
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945)	13
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	13, 15
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	1, 20
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986)	17
<i>Sarver v. Chartier</i> , 813 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2016)	23

<i>Thoroughbred Legends, LLC v. The Walt Disney Co.,</i> No. 1:07-CV-1275-BBM, 2008 WL 616253 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 12, 2008).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Alvarez,</i> 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	18, 19
STATE CASES	
<i>Aisenson v. American Broad. Co.,</i> 220 Cal. App. 3d 146 (1990)	15
<i>Brodeur v. Atlas Entm't, Inc.,</i> 248 Cal. App. 4th 665 (2016).....	14
<i>Comedy III Productions, Inc. v. Gary Saderup, Inc.,</i> 25 Cal. 4th 387 (2001)	12, 23
<i>Gilbert v. Sykes,</i> 147 Cal. App. 4th 13 (2007).....	11
<i>Good Gov't Grp. of Seal Beach, Inc. v. Superior Court,</i> 22 Cal.3d 672 (1978).....	11
<i>Guglielmi v. Spelling-Goldberg Productions,</i> 25 Cal. 3d 860 (1979).....	21
<i>Rusheen v. Cohen,</i> 37 Cal. 4th 1048 (2006)	9
FEDERAL STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	2, 14

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Civ. Code § 3344..... 23

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16..... 1, 9, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Emily Nussbaum, *“Feud”: A Bittersweet Beauty*, THE NEW YORKER (Mar. 20, 2017), *available at* <https://www.newyorker.com/magazine/2017/03/20/feud-a-bittersweet-beauty>; 4

Epic TV Experience, SALON (Mar. 4, 2017), *available at* <https://www.salon.com/2017/03/04/with-feud-bette-and-joan-a-hollywood-rivalry-for-the-ages-becomes-an-epic-tv-experience/>..... 4
